

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERERS' UNION

OF NEW YORK AND VICINITY

2-CB-21842

et al (CITY & SUBURBAN DELIVERY SYSTEMS, INC.)

and

NEWSPAPER AND MAIL DELIVERS' UNION

OF NEW YORK CITY AND VICINITY

2-CB-21740

et al (NY POST)

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF TO ACTING GC EXCEPTIONS TO ALJD

DATED: April 19, 2012

Daniel Silverman, Esq.
Silverman & Silverman, LLP
52 Third St.
Brooklyn, NY 11231

J. Warren Mangan, Esq.
O'Connor and Mangan, PC
271 North Avenue
New Rochelle, NY 10801

INDEX

I.	Table of Cases	3
II.	Status of the Case	4
III.	Industry-wide Priority Numbers	4
IV.	Failure to Elevate Group 3 and Group 4 Members	5
V.	Acting GC's Request to Extend <u>Rochester Mfg. Co.</u>	7
VI.	Beck and General Motors Notice	7
VII.	Acting GC Suggestion on Seniority Dates	8
VIII.	Conclusion and Recommendation	8

I. TABLE OF CASES

<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</u> , 345 US 330 (1953).....	6
<u>Hudson Insulation Contractors Ass'n v. NLRB</u> , 386 US 664 (1967).....	6
<u>Interstate Bakeries Corporation</u> , 357 NLRB No. 4 (2011).....	7
<u>National Woodwork Mfr. Assn v. NLRB</u> , 366 US 612 (1967).....	6
<u>NLRB v. Radio & Television Broadcast Eng. Union</u> , 364 US 573, 584 (1961).	6
<u>NLRB v. United Mine Workers of America</u> , 921 F.2d 645 (C.A. 6 1990)	6
<u>NLRB v. Whiting Milk Corp</u> , 342 F.2d 8 (CA 1 1965)	6
<u>Rochester Manufacturing Co.</u> , 323 NLRB 260 (1997)	7
<u>Ryan v. New York Newspaper Printing Pressmen's Union No. 2 (New York Times Co. and New York News, Inc.)</u> , 590 F.2d 451 (C.A. 2 1979)	5
<u>Seafarers' International Union (American Barge Lines)</u> , 244 NLRB 641 (1979)	6

II. Status of the Case

The ALJD in this case issued on February 8, 2012, finding certain unfair labor practices. The Respondent and the Acting General Counsel filed timely Exceptions and Supporting Briefs on April 6, 2012. Respondent files the instant Reply Brief to the Acting G.C.'s exceptions.

III. Industry-wide Priority Numbers

In her Exceptions and Brief in Support, Counsel for the Acting General Counsel alleges that the hiring preferences granted in this case were illegal because they were granted to Group 2 and Group 1 members, but denied to Group 3 and Group 4 members who were not Union members. From these facts, the Counsel concludes that the preferences run afoul of Section 8(b)(2) and (1)(A) of the Act. (pp. 29-38, 46- 47)
